

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

DARRELL JOHN WILDER

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 327491

Lower Court No. 14-004600-01 FH

\_\_\_\_\_/

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

\_\_\_\_\_  
ADRIENNE N. YOUNG P 77803

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: ADRIENNE N. YOUNG P 77803

VALERIE NEWMAN P 47291

Assistant Defenders

3300 Penobscot Building

645 Griswold

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 256-9833

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Plaintiff-Appellee

Court of Appeals No. 327491

-vs-

Lower Court No. 14-004600-01-FH

DARRELL JOHN WILDER,

Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i**

**JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... iii**

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... iv**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO  
INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF MR. WILDER’S PRIOR FELONY FIREARM  
CONVICTIONS IN A TRIAL WHERE HE WAS CHARGED WITH FELONY  
FIREARM. ....6**

**II. THE JUDGE’S QUESTIONING PIERCED THE VEIL OF JUDICIAL  
IMPARTIALITY, DENYING MR. WILDER A FAIR TRIAL. DEFENSE  
COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE IMPROPER JUDICIAL  
QUESTIONING WAS DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE WHICH PREJUDICED MR.  
WILDER.....11**

**SUMMARY AND RELIEF.....19**

VRN\*p v wilder msc app w trim (2).docx\*28458

Darrell John Wilder

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. United States*, 164 U.S. 492 (1896) ..... 5

*Gray v Mississippi*, 481 US 648; 107 SCt 2045; 95 LEd2d 622 (1987) ..... 11

*People v Alter*, 255 Mich App 194; 659 NW2d 667 (2003) ..... 6, 10

*People v Carines*, 460 Mich 750, 597 NW2d 130 (1999) ..... 11

*People v Crawford*, 458 Mich 376, 562 NW2d 785 (1998)..... 8

*People v Hammond*, 394 Mich 627; 232 NW2d 174 (1975) ..... 8

*People v Layher*, 464 Mich 756; 631 NW2d 281(2001)..... 6, 8

*People v Lukity*, 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999) ..... 6

*People v Sterling*, 154 Mich App 223; 397 NW2d 182 (1986) ..... 12

*People v Stevens*, 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233 (2015) ..... 11, 12

*People v Taylor*, 422 Mich 407; 373 NW2d 579 (1985) ..... 7

*Strickland v Washington*, 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed2d 674 (1984)..... 10

*Tumey v Ohio*, 273 US 510; 47 SCt 437; 71 L Ed 749 (1927) ..... 11

*United States v Blood*, 435 F3d 612 (CA 6, 2006)..... 11

**Constitutions, Statutes, Court Rules**

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 ..... 10

US Const, Am XIV ..... 10

MCL 768.27 ..... 7

MRE 404(b) ..... 6, 7

MRE 609 ..... 7

MRE 611(c) ..... 6, 9

MRE 614(b) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Michigan Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(A)(8) ..... 13
